

No. 18-1195

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN ANDERSON,
and JAIME SCHAEFER

Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, and
GENE WALBORN, in his official capacity as
DIRECTOR of the MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To The Montana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF 131 CURRENT AND FORMER
STATE LEGISLATORS**

in support of the Petitioners

Steven W. Fitschen

Counsel of Record

The National Legal Foundation

524 Johnstown Road

Chesapeake, VA 23322

(757) 463-6133

sfitschen@nationallegalfoundation.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE “SHAMEFULL PEDIGREE” OF THE STATE BLAINE AMENDMENTS	2
II. STATE BLAINE AMENDMENTS IMPEDE THE EFFORTS OF STATE LEGISLATORS WHO SEEK TO PASS BENEFICIAL LEGISLATION FOR THEIR CITIZENS.	10
CONCLUSION	13
APPENDIX—LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	4-5
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006).....	12
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	5-6
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	3-4, 5
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	4
 Other Authorities	
Americans United for Separation of Church and State, March 1, 2019, letter to Committee on Education, Iowa Senate.....	12
Americans United for Separation of Church and State, March 5, 2019, letter to Committee on Education, Florida Senate	11
Americans United for Separation of Church and State, <i>The Fight Over States’ Private School Voucher Proposals Is Heating Up</i> , https://www.au.org/blogs/wall-of-separation/the-fight-over-states-private-school-voucher-proposals-is-heating-up	11

4 Cong. Rec.	8-9
Montana Const. Art. X, § 6 (1)	7
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Comprehensive School Choice Policy: A Guide for Legislators</i>	13
National Education Association, <i>The Case Against Vouchers</i> , http://www.nea.org /home/19133.htm	13
North Dakota Const. Art VIII, § 5	6
<i>School Choice and State Constitutions: A Guide to Designing School Choice Programs</i> , 2d ed., https://ij.org/report/school-choice-and-state- constitutions/	1
South Dakota Const. Art. VIII, § 16	7
